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ENERGY COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS 
Insulation R-Value at: Ceiling_______  Wall_______   Floor_______
Attic Roof_____     Ducts______
Roofing: RR ______    TE_____    Radiant Barrier _____   Cool Roof _____ 
HVAC Equipment: FAU >= ______%   AC SEER/EER_____    Heat Pump_____HSPF 
Windows: U-Value________               SHGC_________
Water Heater: EF or Efficiency___________
PV System Size (KWdc):________    Storage Battery_________kWH 
Indoor Air Quality CFM_______________

15

38 15 19
13 8

.1 .85 YES NO
98 14 NA

.3 .35
.98

SMUDSHARE NA
72

 

This set of plans and specifications must be
kept on the job at all times and it is unlawful to
make any changes or alterations from the
same without written permission from the
Building Inspection Division.
The approval of this plan and specification
SHALL NOT be held to permit or approve the
violation of any City Ordinance or State Law.

 

By: 

ISSUED BY  
Community Development Department 

Garry Lao
 on Jul 10, 2023
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 FLOOR PLAN & ELECTRICAL PLAN      SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

ABBREVIATION, LEGEND & SYMBOL

WP

GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTOR CIRCUITGFI

VS VACANCY SENSOR

SMOKE ALARMS  - INTERCONNECTED W/ -
BAT. BACK UP

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS
HOT WIRED W/  BAT. BACK UP

M/P MOTION SENSOR W/
                         PHOTO CELL

GENERAL NOTES:
1. CODES:  2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC)
2. GROUNDS: GROUND SERVICE PANEL TO U.F.E.R. GROUND & GARAGE. MAINTAIN WORKING

CLEARANCES PER NEC AT SUB PANEL.
3. SERVICE PANEL:  ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY SIZE & LOAD OF SERVICE PANEL.
4. ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS LISTED ON THE ELECTRICAL PLAN LEGEND ARE FOR GENERAL USE.

DISREGARD ANY SYMBOL NOT INDICATED ON THE PLAN.
6. LIGHTING ELECTRICAL SWITCHES ARE TO BE WALL MOUNTED AT 48" HIGH (TYP).
7. ELECTRICAL OUTLETS, SWITCHES, JACKS, ETC. SHALL BE FURNISHED WITH MATCHING WALL PLATES

AND ALL ELECTRICAL BOXES LOCATED WITHIN EXTERIOR
8. LUMINARIES THAT ARE OR CONTAIN LIGHT SOURCES THAT MEET REFERENCE JOINT APPENDIX JA8

REQUIREMENT FOR DIMMING, AND THAT ARE NOT CONTROLLED BY OCCUPANCY OR VACANCY
SENSORS, SHALL HAVE DIMMING CONTROLS. [CEnC 150.0(k)2.1]

9. ALL RECESSED LUMINAIRES SHALL :
·BE LISTED FOR ZERO CLEARANCE INSULATION CONTACT.
·HAVE A LABEL THAT CERTIFIES THE LUMINAIRE IS AIRTIGHT.
·BE SEALED WITH A GASKET OR CAULK BETWEEN THE LUMINAIRE HOUSING AND CEILING.
·NOT HAVE SCREW BASED SOCKETS.
·SHALL CONTAIN LIGHT SOURCES THAT COMPLY WITH REFERENCES JOINT APPENDIX JA8 AND ARE

MARKED "JA8-2016-E".
·DIMMERS OR VACANCY SENSORS SHALL CONTROL ALL LUMINAIRES REQUIRED TO HAVE LIGHT

SOURCES COMPLIANT WITH REFERENCE JOINT APPENDIX JA8. EXCEPTIONS: CLOSETS LESS THAN 70
SQUARE FEET AND HALLWAYS

10. ALL 125-VOLT, 15-AND 20-AMPERE RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE LISTED TAMPER-RESISTANT
RECEPTACLES PER CEC 406.11

11.. COMBINATION TYPE ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTERS (AFI) SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ALL DWELLING
UNIT FAMILY ROOMS, LIVING ROOMS, BEDROOMS, CLOSETS, HALLWAYS, AND SIMILAR
ROOMS/AREAS. (CEC 210.12)

12.. DUAL SENSOR PHOTOELECTRIC/IONIZATION SMOKE ALARMS ARE REQUIRED IN ALL AREAS/ROOMS
USED FOR SLEEPING, IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OUTSIDE THESE AREAS/ROOMS AND AT BOTH THE
TOP AND BOTTOM LANDING OF THE INTERIOR STAIRCASE. SMOKE ALARMS INSTALLED WITHIN 20 FT.
OF A KITCHEN, BATHROOM, OR ROOM CONTAINING A FIREPLACE OR WOOD BURNING STOVE SHALL
BE OF THE PHOTOELECTRIC TYPE.

13.. SMOKE DETECTOR AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM
THE BUILDING WIRING, BE EQUIPPED WITH BATTERY BACK-UP AND BE INTERCONNECTED IN SUCH A
MANNER THAT THE ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM WILL ACTIVATE ALL SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE
ALARMS.

14.. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS ARE REQUIRED IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OUTSIDE SLEEPING ROOMS
AND ON EVERY LEVEL.

15.. FOR PLACEMENT OF SMOKE ALARMS AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS IN ROOMS WITH VARIATIONS
IN CEILING HEIGHT (SLOPED, PITCHED ETC.), REFER TO THE MANUFACTURERS GUIDELINES FOR
PROPER PLACEMENT

KITCHEN
1. A MINIMUM OF TWO 20-AMP SMALL APPLIANCE BRANCH CIRCUITS ARE REQUIRED TO SERVE

COUNTERTOP AND WALL RECEPTACLES IN THE KITCHEN, PANTRY AND DINING ROOM (CEC 210.11A).
NO BUILT-IN APPLIANCES ARE ALLOWED ON THESE CIRCUITS (EXCEPT AN ELECTRIC CLOCK OR THE
IGNITION OF A GAS RANGE).

2.. INDIVIDUAL (DEDICATED) CIRCUITS ARE REQUIRED FOR GARBAGE DISPOSALS, MICROWAVES,
COMPACTORS, AND DISHWASHERS. (CEC210.19A1B)

3.. AFCI (ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTER) PROTECTION IS REQUIRED FOR ALL 120V 15-& 20-AMP
KITCHEN CIRCUITS. (CEC210.12A)

4.. RECEPTACLES SHALL BE INSTALLED AT EACH COUNTERTOP SPACE ≥ 12 IN. IN WIDTH (CEC
210.52C1). RECEPTACLES SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT NO POINT ALONG THE WALL LINE IS MORE
THAN 24 INCHES HORIZONTALLY FROM AN OUTLET IN THAT SPACE [CEC 210.52C1]. THE MAXIMUM
SPACING BETWEEN RECEPTACLES, MEASURED ON THE WALL-COUNTERTOP LINE, IS 48 INCHES

5.. ALL RECEPTACLES SERVING KITCHEN COUNTERTOP SURFACES SHALL HAVE GFCI PROTECTION
(210.8A6)

6.. COUNTERTOP RECEPTACLES SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN A FACE UP POSITION (CEC 406.5E). LISTED
"POP-UP" RECEPTACLES ARE ALLOWED [CEC 210.52C5]. RECEPTACLES OR STRIP OUTLETS CAN BE
INSTALLED ON THE UNDERSIDE OF THE CABINET ABOVE THE COUNTERTOP IF WITHIN 20 INCHES
OF THE COUNTERTOP

7.. DISHWASHERS REQUIRE GFCI PROTECTION, INCLUDING 240-VOLT DISHWASHERS
8. ALL GFCI DEVICE CONTROLS MUST BE IN READILY ACCESSIBLE LOCATIONS. OUTLETS BEHIND A

DISHWASHER ARE NOT READILY ACCESSIBLE. GFCI PROTECTION CAN BE PROVIDED BY USING A GFCI
CIRCUIT BREAKER

9. ALL GENERAL PURPOSE AND COUNTERTOP RECEPTACLES MUST BE TAMPER-RESISTANT. (CEC
406.12A)

10. CORNER SINKS SEPARATE THE SPACE ON EACH SIDE WHEN THE DISTANCE BETWEEN THE CORNER
AND THE SINK IS < 18 INCHES. IF ≥ 18 IN., THE 2 FT. / 4 FT. RULE CONTINUES BEHIND THE SINK [CEC
210.52C4]

11. THE 24-INCH/48-INCH RULE DOES NOT APPLY TO ISLAND OR PENINSULAR COUNTERTOPS. THESE
REQUIRE ONLY ONE RECEPTACLE PER COUNTERTOP SPACE, REGARDLESS OF LENGTH (CEC
210.52C2&3)

12. AN ISLAND OR PENINSULA IS CONSIDERED DIVIDED INTO SEPARATE COUNTERTOP SPACES WHEN A
SINK OR RANGE IS INSTALLED AND DOES NOT HAVE 12 INCHES OF SPACE BEHIND IT

13. ON ISLANDS AND PENINSULAS ONLY, RECEPTACLES ARE ALLOWED ON THE SIDE OF THE CABINET,
NOT MORE THAN 12 INCHES BELOW THE COUNTERTOP AND WITH NO OVERHANGING COUNTERTOP
GREATER THAN 6 INCHES (CEC 210.52C5 EXC.)

14. BAR-TYPE COUNTERS ARE CONSIDERED WALL SPACE. WALL SPACES ≥ 2 FT. REQUIRE RECEPTACLES
SO THAT NO PORTION OF THE WALL IS MORE THAN 6 FT. FROM A RECEPTACLE OUTLET, MEASURED
AT THE FLOOR/WALL LINE (CEC 210.52A1&2)

15. A RANGE HOOD / MICROWAVE COMBINATION CAN BE CORD-AND-PLUG CONNECTED IF THE CIRCUIT IS
AN INDIVIDUAL (DEDICATED) BRANCH CIRCUIT. THE RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE A SINGLE TYPE,
NOT A DUPLEX RECEPTACLE THAT WOULD ACCEPT TWO PLUGS (CEC 422.16B4)

16.  OUTLET BOXES SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THE FRONT EDGE OF THE BOX, PLASTER RING, EXTENSION
RING, OR LISTED EXTENDER WILL NOT BE SET BACK OF THE FINISHED SURFACE MORE THAN ¼".
INSTALLATION OF NEW COUNTER BACKSPLASH OR OTHER WALL FINISHES MAY REQUIRE THE
EXTENSION OF EXISTING BOXES. (CEC 314.20)

17. FOR THE SMALL APPLIANCE LOADS (INCLUDING REFRIGERATION EQUIPMENT) IN THE KITCHEN, DINING
ROOM, PANTRY, BREAKFAST ROOM, ELECTRIC CLOCK RECEPTACLE, AND ELECTRIC LOADS
ASSOCIATED WITH GAS FIRED APPLIANCES; BUT THESE CIRCUITS ARE TO HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS.

18. RECEPTACLES SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH GFCI(S) PER CEC SECTION 210.8(A) (6).  REFRIGERATION
EQUIPMENT IS EXEMPT FROM THE GFCI REQUIREMENTS.  210.52(B1 EXCEPTION #2 SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO BE SUPPLIED FROM INDIVIDUAL BRANCH CIRCUIT.
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